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GETTING STARTED

Please refer to your modem manual for setting up your
eguipment.

LOGGING-ON

You will have received details of your personal Ident-
ity Number and Password, and the phone number of
vour local mainframe computer from Prestel.

When prompied by your modem/software, simply type
these numbers in from your keyboard, a_nd key # from

h
the first page you see, to the main Microcomputing
index.

MOVING AROUND THE DATABASE

This can be done in one of two ways.

fu

On esvery page vou will be given options with

numbers beside them. By simply keying the
number only you will arrive directly at that
section.

b) Bv keying *PAGE NUMBER# you can travel
direcily to any page on the database.

The following section will give you a directory of some
of the main sections, and their page numbers, within
Micronet and Prestel.

Micronet front page 800
Prestel Front Page 1|
A-Z Index 60003




COMMUNICATION
Mailbox (Electronic Mail) Micronet
Prestel
Chatline/Quickchat
Celebrity Chatline
Contacts
Telex
SwapShop
Gallery
Micronets Mailbox Numbers
Editorial
Technical Help Desk
Mailbox Directory
Micronet
Prestel
Starnet
Round Britain Race
Midnight Micronetters Club
Letters to the editor

TELESHOPPING

Micronet
Prestel
Bookshop
Softshop

6006015

7

811

585
80011300
8
800113000
323

023472108
223681485

6006062
486
800030
70001
800652999

8001170

600603
55
60096
600619




EDITORIAL

What's New Today

Job Search

Home Search

User groups mini databases
Micro Aris

Bizznet

Elecirobeeb

Adventure Help Line

Key # from page 800

80011012
8000011
800200
800133
25864
80011010

8001110
800110
8000201
80077117
800605
8000021
8005111
800113009
600609
800811
800511
800131
800132

-——



SOFTWARE (See section for downloading advice)

Telesoftware

BBC

C 64
Spectrum
Amstrad

Sell your software
Software Reviews
Help with Telesoftware
Softshop (mail order)

TECHNICAL HELP

Technical help

Talk to Micronet’s
Technical Help Desk
Agony Aunt

6006112
600617
6006141
258649

60061081
8001150
60085010
600619

60095

60095083
800118




SECURITY
Security 8005

Changing Your Password 920

Please ensure that you do not disclose your Identity
Number or Password to anyone. If someone knows these
numbers they can run up charges on your bill. You
should change your password every month. See the
above page for details.

For the same reason you should never program your
identity and password into your machine.

DO NOT QUOTE YOUR IDENTITY NUMBER OR
PASSWORD OVER THE PHONE OR IN A LETTER OR
MAILBOX. Genuine Micronet and Prestel staff would
not request this information. ONLY quote your 9 digit
account number as this gives no security risk.




RUNNING COSTS EXPLAINED

The Micronet and Prestel subscription is £16.50 a
quarter (£28 for businesses), and you will receive a bill
from Prestel for this amount every 3 months,

Frame Charges

Some charges are made for software that you buy, and
certain information and communication facilities. You
will always be warned of these charges before access-
ing any page. Anything that you have spent will ap-
pear on your 3 monthly bill.

Connect Time Charges

It is always advisable to avoid connect time if possible.
The charges are 6p a minute from 8am-6pm Monday
to Friday and 8am-1pm Saturdays. ALL OTHER TIMES
ARE FREE.

Phone Charges

99% of UK phone users can access Micronet and
Prestel at local call rates. You will get tremendous value
for money using Micronet after 6pm weekdays, at
weekends and all bank holidays when the charge is just
48p an hour.

To see your current bill key * 92 #

If you have any bill queries, please phone Prestel on
01 822 1122.




DOWNLOADING ADVICE

From the list of programs offered, make your choice
and key the number beside the title. This will take you
fo a page detailing the title, author, supplier, date, cost
and supplementary documentation of the program if
necessary. This will be followed by a description of how
many frames the program consists of, what machine it
runs on, memory size required and copyright infor-
mation. "C or D" will appear beside this information
indicating that you can save the program to cassette
or disc or either.

The download sequence is started by a different method
depending on what terminal software you have (please
refer to your manual). The most common keys are:

BBC 5

Spectrum Caps shift/Enter then 5
Pat RVS/T

Apple CTRL/T

CME 64 5

Amstrad CTL/3

Once your tape/disc is set up you can begin the
download sequence.

Help with telesoftware can be found on page 60095010
for all machines except the Amstrad which is on page
2586490.
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