# YOUR GUIDE TO



# Index

Getting Started	2
Communications	3
Teleshopping	3
Editorial	4
Software	5
Technical Help	5
Security	6
Running costs — explained	7
Downloading Advice	8

### GETTING STARTED

Please refer to your modem manual for setting up your equipment.

### LOGGING-ON

You will have received details of your personal Identity Number and Password, and the phone number of your local mainframe computer from Prestel.

When prompted by your modem/software, simply type these numbers in from your keyboard, and key # from the first page you see, to the main Microcomputing index.

### MOVING AROUND THE DATABASE

This can be done in one of two ways.

- a) On every page you will be given options with numbers beside them. By simply keying the number only you will arrive directly at that section.
- b) By keying \*PAGE NUMBER# you can travel directly to any page on the database.

The following section will give you a directory of some of the main sections, and their page numbers, within Micronet and Prestel.

Micronet front page	800
Prestel Front Page	1
A-7 Index	60003

# COMMUNICATION

Mailbox (Electronic Mail)	Micronet	6006015
	Prestel	7
Chatline/Quickchat		811
Celebrity Chatline		585
Contacts		80011300
Telex		8
SwapShop		800113000
Gallery		323
Micronets Mailbox Number	ers	
Editorial		023472108
Technical Help Desk		223681485
Mailbox Directory		
Micronet		6006062
Prestel		486
Starnet		800030
Round Britain Race		70001
Midnight Micronetters Clu	ıb	800652999
Letters to the editor		8001170

# TELESHOPPING

Micronet	600603
Prestel	55
Bookshop	60096
Softshop	600619

# EDITORIAL

What's New Today	Key # from page 800
Microbases	
BBC Spectrum C 64 Soley 64 Amstrad Apple	80011012 8000011 800200 800133 25864 80011010
Latest Computer News	8001110
Features	800110
Soft-tech Update	8000201
Your Letters	80077117
Computer Languages	800605
Inner Secrets	8000021
Job Search	8005111
Home Search	800113009
User groups/mini databases	600609
Micro Arts	800811
Bizznet	800511
Electrobeeb	800131
Adventure Help Line	800132

# SOFTWARE (See section for downloading advice)

# Telesoftware

BBC	6006112
C 64	600617
Spectrum	6006141
Amstrad	258649
Sell your software	60061081
Software Reviews	8001150
Help with Telesoftware	60095010
Softshop (mail order)	600619

# TECHNICAL HELP

Technical help	60095
Talk to Micronet's	
Technical Help Desk	60095083
Agony Aunt	800118

### SECURITY

Security 8005 Changing Your Password 920

Please ensure that you do not disclose your Identity Number or Password to anyone. If someone knows these numbers they can run up charges on your bill. You should change your password every month. See the above page for details.

For the same reason you should never program your identity and password into your machine.

DO NOT QUOTE YOUR IDENTITY NUMBER OR PASSWORD OVER THE PHONE OR IN A LETTER OR MAILBOX. Genuine Micronet and Prestel staff would not request this information. ONLY quote your 9 digit account number as this gives no security risk.

### RUNNING COSTS EXPLAINED

The Micronet and Prestel subscription is £16.50 a quarter (£28 for businesses), and you will receive a bill from Prestel for this amount every 3 months.

# Frame Charges

Some charges are made for software that you buy, and certain information and communication facilities. You will always be warned of these charges before accessing any page. Anything that you have spent will appear on your 3 monthly bill.

# Connect Time Charges

It is always advisable to avoid connect time if possible. The charges are 6p a minute from 8am-6pm Monday to Friday and 8am-1pm Saturdays. ALL OTHER TIMES ARE FREE.

# Phone Charges

99% of UK phone users can access Micronet and Prestel at local call rates. You will get tremendous value for money using Micronet after 6pm weekdays, at weekends and all bank holidays when the charge is just 48p an hour.

To see your current bill key \* 92 #

If you have any bill queries, please phone Prestel on 01 822 1122.

### DOWNLOADING ADVICE

From the list of programs offered, make your choice and key the number beside the title. This will take you to a page detailing the title, author, supplier, date, cost and supplementary documentation of the program if necessary. This will be followed by a description of how many frames the program consists of, what machine it runs on, memory size required and copyright information. "C or D" will appear beside this information indicating that you can save the program to cassette or disc or either.

The download sequence is started by a different method depending on what terminal software you have (please refer to your manual). The most common keys are:

BBC f5

Spectrum Caps shift/Enter then 5

 Pet
 RVS/T

 Apple
 CTRL/T

 CMB 64
 f5

 Amstrad
 CTL/3

Once your tape/disc is set up you can begin the download sequence.

Help with telesoftware can be found on page 60095010 for all machines except the Amstrad which is on page 2586490.

Micronet 800 Telemap Ltd Durrant House 8 Herbal Hill LONDON EC1R 5EJ

Telephone: 01 278 3143 Telex: 32157

Micronet 800 is the trading style of Telemap Ltd and British Telecom. Prestel and the Prestel symbol are trade marks of British Telecommunications.

Registered No: 674984 (England) Registered Office: 8 Herbal Hill, London EC1R 5EJ